## 506278374 09/29/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6325121

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY BRANDON HUNT	07/09/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.		
Street Address:	2981 GATEWAY DRIVE		
City:	POMPANO BEACH		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33069		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62466701
Application Number:	15912300

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (305)858-0008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 305-858-8000

Email: patents@malloylaw.com
Correspondent Name: MALLOY & MALLOY, P.L.
Address Line 1: 2800 S.W 3RD AVENUE
Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33129

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1354.1728.17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIE S. MALLOY
SIGNATURE:	/Jennie S. Malloy/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2020

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Hunt Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Hunt Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506278374 REEL: 053920 FRAME: 0828

# **ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS**

**THIS ASSIGNMENT** is granted by **T. Brandon Hunt**, (hereinafter also referred to as **ASSIGNOR**), a United States citizen, having a current address of 2615 McKinley Street, Hollywood, Florida 33020.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, was employed by and worked for International Medical Industries, Inc. for a number of years, and while employed there made and/or contributed to several inventions, one of which relates to a TAMPER EVIDENT ASSEMBLY in the nature of a SYRINGE PLUNGER RETENTION DEVICE, for which one or more applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America have been filed, namely, a Provisional patent application having Serial No. 62/466,701 filed on March 3, 2017 and thereafter, a Non-Provisional patent application having Serial No. 15/912,300 filed on March 5, 2018, both of which list ASSIGNOR as one of the named inventors.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR signed and executed an Employment Agreement on April 18, 2014, and further contractually agreed for good and valuable consideration that any inventions, concepts, or discoveries, whether or not patentable, that ASSIGNOR conceived, reduced to practice, made, or contributed, either alone or in conjunction with others, at any time during ASSIGNOR'S employment with International Medical Industries Inc. ("IMI"), including all patents that may issue therefor, are the sole and exclusive property of IMI, for IMI's own use and enjoyment, and to provide reasonable assistance to IMI on such matters, such as signing any necessary documents associated therewith, without additional compensation.

WHEREAS, International Medical Industries, Inc. ("IMI") is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Florida, with a current address of 2981 Gateway Drive, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) and is desirous of ensuring that ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s) and patent applications are reflected in the name of IMI as the ASSIGNEE, and therefore wishes to document and record the prior transfer of rights by ASSIGNOR in the same, whether said U.S. patent applications are alive or not, and to any U.S. Letters Patent which may issue therefrom, and to any related patent applications (whether a continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, etc.), whether U.S. or foreign, including any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor and/or thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms and ratifies his prior assignment and transfer to ASSIGNEE, as contractually obligated by ASSIGNOR in his executed Employment Agreement with ASSIGNEE, and does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and for all foreign countries, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s) and the abovenoted patent applications, and to any and all Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and to any reissues and extensions thereof, and further in and to any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part of said applications, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such applications under applicable laws or otherwise), to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by ASSIGNOR, had an assignment and transfer not been made, including the right to sue for all past and future damages related thereto.

PATENT REEL: 053920 FRAME: 0829 ASSIGNOR hereby grants the patent practitioners at MALLOY & MALLOY, P.L. associated with CUSTOMER NUMBER 04219 the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification (such as but not limited to filing details associated with any further Non-provisional application(s) that may be filed after the date this Assignment is executed) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this document, including as may be necessary with a foreign Patent Office.

**ASSIGNOR** hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent on any of the aforesaid application(s), or any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications thereof, to **ASSIGNEE**, for the sole use and benefit of **ASSIGNEE**, its successor, legal representatives and assigns.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this document has been executed by **ASSIGNOR**, on the date under his name.

Date:	9 July	7020		
·			T. Brandon Hunt	

Signature of Assignor:

TATE OF PLOTCIOA ) ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF FLOTA OA (COUNTY OF BROWARD) SS:

On this day of July 202, personally appeared before me to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his/her own free will and for the purposes set forth.

SAMANTHA RAMIREZ
MY COMMISSION # GG 011207
EXPIRES: July 12, 2020
Bunded Thru Notary Budic Underwriters

My Commission Expires: 07/12/2070